

Oil India Limited

Duliajan, Dibrugarh, 786602, Assam

Phone: 0374-2800542

Email: safety@oilindia.in

संदर्भ सं./Ref. No.: S&E/E/43C-1/624

दिनांक/Date:29.05.2025

From	Executive Director (HSE & ESG)	
То	Deputy Director General of Forests (Central), Sub Office, Guwahati (under Regional Office, Shillong), 4th Floor, Housefed Building, Rukminigaon, Guwahati-781022. (Email: iro.guwahati-mefcc@gov.in, iro.moefcc.ghy@gmail.com)	
Subject	Submission of Half-yearly (October 2024 to March 2025) compliance reports of the conditions stipulated in the Environment Clearance (EC) granted to Oil India Limited.	

Sir,

Reference to above subject, please find enclosed herewith the Half-yearly (October 2024 to March 2025) compliance reports of the conditions stipulated in the Environment Clearance (EC) granted to Oil India Limited. List of the EC are tabulated below:

S.No	EC Identification No/File No.	Name of the EC proposal		
1.	F. No. J-11011/413/2008-IA II (I) dated 24.01.2011	OCS Bhogpara.		
2.	F. No. J-11011/1251/2007-IA II (I) dated 01.11.2011	Exploratory Drilling of 01 (One) well a Doomdooma-Pengry Area, District Tinsukia Assam.		
3.	F. No. J-11011/682/2008-IA II (I) dated 17.06.2013	Expansion of Gas field Development in Tengakhat-Naharkatia-Jorajan area and Doomdooma Pengry area, Assam by M/s Oil India Ltd.		
4.	F. No. J-11011/116/2018-IA II (I) dated 07.01.2020	Onshore Oil & Gas Exploration & Development Drilling and Production in Ningru Oil & Gas Field in Districts Changlang and Namsai for Ningru PML Block (Arunachal Pradesh)		
5.	F. No. J-11011/1260/2007-IA II (I) dated 09.04.2020	Onshore Oil & Gas Development Drilling and Production in Mechaki Area covering Mechaki, Mechaki Extension, Baghjan and Tinsukia Extension PMLs on District Tinsukia (Assam).		
6.	F. No. J-11011/150/2016- IA II (I) dated 11.05.2020	Extension Drilling & Testing of Hydrocarbons at 7 (seven) Locations under Dibru-Saikhowa National Park Area, North-West of Baghjan PML, District Tinsukia, Assam.		
7.	F. No. J-11011/1253/2007-IA II (I) dated 28.12.2020	Onshore Oil & Gas development drilling and production by M/S Oil India Ltd in Dibrugarh district under Dibrugarh, Chabua, Hugrijan and Tinsukia PMLs. (Dibrugarh- Bhogpara)		
8.	F. No. J-11011/375/2016-IA II (I) dated 28.12.2020	Onshore Oil & Gas Development Drilling and Production (179 wells and 9 Production Installations) in North Hapjan – Tinsukia – Dhola area under Tinsukia district, Assam.		



Oil India Limited

Duliajan, Dibrugarh, 786602, Assam

Phone: 0374-2800542

Email: safety@oilindia.in

9.	F. No. J-11011/35/2018-IA II (I) dated 26.02.2021	Onshore Oil & Gas development drilling and production by M/S Oil India Ltd. Located in Khagorijan Oil & Gas Field in Dibrugarh & Tinsukia District under Tinsukia PML, Tinsukia Extension PML and Chabua PML District: Dibrugarh, Assam
10.	F. No. J-11011/186/2016-IA II (I) dated 03.03.2021	Onshore Oil & Gas development drilling and production in Borhat-Titlagarh area, Dibrugarh, Sibsagar and Charaideo Districts under Sapkainth, Borhat, Moran Extension and Doomdooma PMLs.
11.	EC22A002AS110311 F. No. J-11011/156/2017-IA II (I) dated 28.11.2022	Oil & Gas development drilling and production (16 exploratory, 73 developmental drilling wells and 9 Production Installations) in Moran Area under Dibrugarh, Sibsagar and Charaideo districts, Assam.
12.	EC23A002AS125690 F. No. J-11011/1254/2007-IA II (I) dated 13.01.2023	Oil & Gas development drilling and production (68 developmental drilling wells and 9 Production Installations) in Khowang Shalmari Area under Dibrugarh, Sibsagar districts, Assam.
13.	EC23A002AS188131 F.No J-11011/1257/2007- IA II (I) dated 17.04.2023	Onshore Oil & Gas development drilling and production (167 wells and 7 production Installations) in Tengakhat-Kathaloni-Dikom (TKD) under Dibrugarh district, Assam.
14.	EC23A002AS198872 F. No. J-11011/388/2016-IA II (I) dated 31.07.2023	Onshore Oil & Gas development drilling (67 wells) in Jorajan Area under Dibrugarh, Charaideo and Tinsukia districts, Assam.
15.	EC23A002AS146942 F.No. J-11011/546/2017-IA(I) dated 20.09.2023	Onshore Oil & Gas development drilling and production (294 wells and 2 Production Installations) in Naharkatiya-Deohal-Bogapani-Nagajan (NDBN) area under Dibrugarh & Tinsukia districts, Assam.

This is for your kind information please.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, For Oil India Limited

कार्यकारी निदेशक (एचएसई एवं ईएसजी) Executive Director (HSE & ESG) मोडल अधिकारी (ईसी/एकसी/एनबीडब्युएल) Nodal Officer (ECIFC/NBWL) आयत इंडिया लिपिटेड Oil India Limited (Mallika Baruah Sarrma)
Executive Director (HSE & ESG)
Nodal Officer (EC, FC, NBWL)
For Resident Chief Executive

Encl: As above



Oil India Limited

Duliajan, Dibrugarh, 786602, Assam

Phone: 0374-2800542

Email: safety@oilindia.in

Copy:

1. Director, Monitoring Cell, MoEF, Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.

2. Zonal Office, Central Pollution Control Board, "TUM-SIR", Lower Motinagar, Near Fire Brigade Headquarter, Shillong-793014.

3. Chairman, Assam Pollution Control Board, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-781021, Assam.

4. Chairman, Arunachal Pradesh State Pollution Control Board, Office of the Principal Chief and Secretary (E&F) Conservator of Forests, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar-791111, Arunachal Pradesh.

- Name of the Project: Oil & Gas development drilling and production (68 developmental drilling wells and 9 Production Installations) at Khowang Shalmari Area in Dibrugarh, Sibsagar districts, Assam. by M/s Oil India Limited.
- EC Identification No., File No and date: EC23A002AS125690, J-11011/1254/2007-IA II (I) Dated 13.01.2023.
- **Period of Compliance Report:** October 2024 to March 2025.

Specific Conditions:

S. No.	CONDITION	COMPLIANCE STATUS
I.	The project proponent shall prepare a site-specific conservation plan and wildlife management plan in case of the presence of Schedule-1 species in the study area, as applicable to the project, and submit to Chief Wildlife Warden for approval. The recommendations shall be implemented in consultation with the State Forest/Wildlife Department in a time bound manner.	Complied OIL has submitted Site - Specific wildlife conservation plan and wildlife management plan to Chief WildLife Warden, Assam for approval. Copy of the same is enclosed as Annexure – 1.
II.	No drilling activities shall be carried out within 500 m from the water bodies.	Complied No drilling activity is carried out within 500m from water body.
III.	The company shall comply with all the environmental protection measures and safeguards proposed in the documents submitted to the Ministry. All the recommendations made in the EIA/EMP in respect of environmental management, and risk mitigation measures relating to the project shall be implemented.	Complied
IV.	No pipelines or its part shall be laid in the Forest land/Protected Area without prior permission/approval from the Competent Authority.	Complied No pipeline is laid in Forest land/ Protected Area.
V.	Total fresh water requirement shall not exceed 39 m³/day and will be met through Tankers Supply. Prior permission shall be obtained from the concerned regulatory authority.	Total freshwater consumption is within the permitted limit. Groundwater abstraction by Oil India Ltd for drilling activities are exempted from obtaining NOC from Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA) as per the Public Note dated 01.08.2023. Copy of the same is enclosed as Annexure – E.
VI.	The project proponent will treat and reuse the treated water within the factory and no waste or treated water shall be discharged outside the premises. Mobile ETP coupled with RO shall be installed to reuse the treated water in drilling system. Mobile STP shall also be installed. The size of the waste pit shall be equal to the hole volume+ volume of drill cutting and volume of discarded mud if any. Two feet free board may be left to	Zero Liquid Discharge is maintained at the drilling location. Mobile ETP coupled with RO is installed to treat the effluent generated from the drilling location. Quantity of domestic sewage generated from the drilling

VII.	accommodate rainwater. There shall be separate storm water channel and rainwater shall not be allowed to mix with wastewater. Level of the Drilling site shall be constructed in such way that outside rainwater should not enter into the drilling site. Alternatively, if possible, pit less drilling be practiced instead of the above The company shall construct the garland drain to prevent runoff of any oil containing waste into the	locations is minimum and is being treated in ETP. Test report of ETP treated effluent at Loc. DYF, Loc. DJZ & Loc. DJT is enclosed as Annexure – 2 . Complied Garland drains are constructed around
	nearby water bodies. Separate drainage system shall be created for oil contaminated and non-oil contaminated.	the periphery of the drilling location/ production installation to prevent runoff of any oil containing waste into the nearby water bodies. Separate drainage system is created for oil contaminated and non- oil contaminated.
VIII.	As proposed, produced formation water is stored in formation water tanks shall be disposed to the abandoned wells of OIL after necessary treatment. Separated water from phase separation system will be treated in an ETP and will be reused. Treated effluent shall meet the water quality standards for re-injection well as per the CPCB/SPCB guidelines. PP shall monitor water quality of treated effluent regularly and maintain records.	Complied Currently drilling activity is in progress. Once production commences, Formation water will be treated in Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) before disposal in water disposal wells. Monitoring of the quality of treated effluent will be carried out before reinjection into the wells.
IV	D	G 11 1
IX.	During production, storage and handling, the fugitive emission of methane, if any, shall be monitored using Infra-red camera/ appropriate technology.	Portable Multi-gas detector & Explosimeter are used to detect fugitive emissions of Methane (if any).
X.	fugitive emission of methane, if any, shall be monitored using Infra-red camera/ appropriate	Portable Multi-gas detector & Explosimeter are used to detect fugitive emissions of Methane (if
X.	fugitive emission of methane, if any, shall be monitored using Infra-red camera/ appropriate technology. The project proponent also to ensure trapping/storing of the CO ₂ generated, if any, during the process and handling. Approach road shall be made pucca to minimize generation of suspended dust.	Portable Multi-gas detector & Explosimeter are used to detect fugitive emissions of Methane (if any). Complied No CO ₂ generated is generated during drilling. Complied Approach road to the drilling location is made pucca to minimize dust generation.
X.	fugitive emission of methane, if any, shall be monitored using Infra-red camera/ appropriate technology. The project proponent also to ensure trapping/storing of the CO ₂ generated, if any, during the process and handling. Approach road shall be made pucca to minimize	Portable Multi-gas detector & Explosimeter are used to detect fugitive emissions of Methane (if any). Complied No CO ₂ generated is generated during drilling. Complied Approach road to the drilling location is made pucca to minimize dust

	bodies. The company shall comply with the guidelines for disposal of solid waste, drill cutting	Transboundary) Movement Rules, 2016.
	and drilling fluids for onshore drilling operation notified vide GSR.546(E) dated 30 th August, 2005.	2010.
XIV.	Oil spillage prevention and mitigation scheme shall be prepared. In case of oil spillage/ contamination, action plan shall be prepared to clean the site by adopting proven technology. The recyclable waste (oily sludge) and spent oil shall be disposed of to the authorized recyclers.	Complied Oil Spill Contingency Plan is in place. In case of Oil spillage/ contamination, action will be taken as per the Oil spill contingency plan prepared by OIL. Recyclable waste (oily sludge) and spent oil is sent to Pollution Control Board, Assam authorized recyclers.
XV.	The project proponent shall take necessary measures to prevent fire hazards, containing oil spill and soil remediation as needed. At fixed installations or plants use of ground flare shall be explored. Ground flaring system with all measures (Protected by a shield or embankment/ enclosed flaring) instead of elevated flare as wildlife sanctuary is located at a distance of 12.1 km.	Complied Fixed firefighting system is installed at drilling locations and in case of any oil spillage necessary remediation actions will be taken as per the Oil Spill Contingency Plan.
XVI.	The project proponent shall develop a contingency plan for H ₂ S release including all necessary aspects from evacuation to resumption of normal operations. The workers shall be provided with personal H ₂ S detectors in locations of high risk of exposure along with self-containing breathing apparatus.	Complied Contingency Plan for H ₂ S release is in place. OIL never encountered H ₂ S and no such evidence exists in our field of operation. However, multi-gas detector and Self Containing Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) are kept available to meet the emergency situation, if any.
XVII.	Blow Out Preventer system shall be installed to prevent well blowouts during drilling operations.	Complied BOP systems are installed at the drilling locations for prevention of Blowouts.
XVIII.	On completion of the project, necessary measures shall be taken for safe plugging of wells with secured enclosures to restore the drilling site to the original condition. The same shall be confirmed by the concerned regulatory authority from environment safety angle. In case of hydrocarbon not found economically viable, a full abandonment plan shall be implemented for the drilling site in accordance with the applicable DGH/ Indian Petroleum Regulations. After completion of drilling of any well, the owner or operator shall restore the well site, remove or fill all pits used to contain produced fluids or industrial waste and remove all drilling supplies and equipment not needed for production.	Will be Complied On completion of the drilling activity, plugging of abandoned wells will be carried out as per the OIL's Well Abandonment, Site Restoration and Reclamation policy.
XIX.	As per the Ministry's OM dated 30.09.2020 superseding the OM dated 01.05.2018 regarding the Corporate Environmental Responsibility (Rs.	Being complied.

XX.	4.36 Crores), and as per the action plan proposed by the project proponent to address the socioeconomic and environmental issues in the study area, the project proponent, as committed, shall provide education funds in technical training centres/ support in nearby village's schools, support in healthcare facilities, drinking water supply and funds for miscellaneous activities like solar street lights, battery, solar panel etc., in the nearby villages. The action plan shall to be completed within 1 year as proposed. No lead acid batteries shall be utilized in the	Complied
	project/site.	No lead acid batteries are utilized at the drilling location.
XXI.	Occupational health surveillance of the workers shall be carried out as per the prevailing Acts and Rules. All workers & employees shall be provided with required safety kits/mask for personal protection.	Complied Occupational Health Surveillance of workers engaged in drilling operation is being carried out on regular basis. All workers & employees engaged in drilling operation are provided with Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). Details of the IME/PME are enclosed as Annexure -3.
XXII.	Oil content in the drill cuttings shall be monitored and report & shall sent to the Ministry's Regional Office.	Complied. Test report of Oil content in the drill cuttings generated from Loc. DJT is enclosed as Annexure – 4.
XXIII.	The project proponent shall prepare operating manual in respect of all activities, which would cover all safety & environment related issues and measures to be taken for protection. One set of environmental manual shall be made available at the drilling site/ project site. Awareness shall be created at each level of the management. All the schedules and results of environmental monitoring shall be available at the project site office. Remote monitoring of site should be done.	Complied SOPs for all the operations covering safety and environment related issues are prepared. OIL has prepared Environmental manual which is made available at the drilling location. Copy of the same is enclosed Annexure – B. Also, all the environmental monitoring reports related to ambient air quality, Stack Gas monitoring, ETP effluent, Noise level are maintained at the drilling location.
XXIV.	PP shall sensitize and create awareness among the people working within the project area as well as its surrounding area on the ban of Single Use Plastic in order to ensure the compliance of Notification published by MOEFCC on 12 th August, 2021. A report along with photographs on the measures taken shall also be included in the six-monthly compliance report being submitted to concerned authority	Complied OIL has arranged an awareness drive on the ban on single-use plastic at Kachari Pathar M.E School on 21.05.2024.

General Conditions:

S. No.	CONDITION	COMPLIANCE STATUS
110.	No further expansion or modifications in the plant, other than mentioned in the EIA Notification, 2006 and its amendments, shall be carried out without prior approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change/SEIAA, as applicable. In case of deviations or alterations in the project proposal from those submitted to this Ministry for clearance, a fresh reference shall be made to the Ministry/SEIAA, as applicable, to assess the adequacy of conditions imposed and to add additional environmental protection measures required, if any.	Complied No further expansion or modification other than mentioned in the EIA Notification, 2006 and its amendments, is carried out without prior approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change.
	The energy source for lighting purpose shall be preferably LED based, or advanced having preference in energy conservation and environment betterment. The overall noise levels in and around the plant area shall be kept well within the standards by providing noise	Complied LED lights are installed for lighting purposes at the drilling locations. Complied. Noise level at the drilling locations is
	control measures including acoustic hoods, silencers, enclosures etc. on all sources of noise generation. The ambient noise levels shall conform to the standards prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 Rules, 1989 viz. 75 dBA (day time) and 70 dBA (night time).	kept within the permissible limits by providing acoustic enclosures around the DG sets.
	The company shall undertake all relevant measures for improving the socioeconomic conditions of the surrounding area. CER activities shall be undertaken by involving local villages and administration and shall be implemented. The company shall undertake ecodevelopmental measures including community welfare measures in the project area for the overall improvement of the environment.	Being Complied
	The company shall earmark sufficient funds towards capital cost and recurring cost per annum to implement the conditions stipulated by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change as well as the State Government along with the implementation schedule for all the conditions stipulated herein. The funds so earmarked for environment management/pollution control measures shall not be diverted for any other purpose.	Being Complied
	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the project proponent to concerned Panchayat, Zilla Parishad/Municipal Corporation, Urban local Body and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/ representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal.	Complied
	The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated Environmental Clearance conditions including results of	Complied EC compliance report for the period April 2024 to September 2024 was

	monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF&CC, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and SPCB. A copy of Environmental Clearance and six-monthly compliance status report shall be posted on the website of the company.	submitted to Sub-Office (MoEF&CC), Guwahati, Zonal Office CPCB, Shillong and Chairman - Pollution Control Board Assam vide L.No. S&E/E/43C-1/1243 dated 30.11.2024. Also, copy of the EC and Six-monthly compliance report are uploaded to OIL website under the links https://www.oil-india.com/environmental-compliance-grants https://www.oil-india.com/environmental-compliance-reports respectively.
V	The environmental statement for each financial year	Complied.
	ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated shall be submitted to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of environmental clearance conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF&CC by e-mail.	Environment Statement (Form – V) for the F.Y. 2023-24 was submitted to Pollution Control Board, Assam vide No. S&E/E/21(B)/1013 dated 24.09.2024. Copy of the same is enclosed as Annexure – C .
	The project proponent shall inform the public that the	Complied.
	project has been accorded environmental clearance by the Ministry and copies of the clearance letter are available with the SPCB/Committee and may also be seen at Website of the Ministry and at https://parivesh.nic.in/. This shall be advertised within seven days from the date of issue of the clearance letter, at least in two local newspapers that are widely circulated in the region of which one shall be in the vernacular language of the locality concerned and a copy of the same shall be forwarded to the concerned Regional Office of the Ministry.	Advertisement regarding the issuance of the Environment Clearance was published in two newspapers i.e., Asomiya Pratidin and Assam Tribune dated 21.01.2023. Copies of the same are enclosed as Annexure – 5.
	The project authorities shall inform the Regional Office	Will be complied.
	as well as the Ministry, the date of financial closure and final approval of the project by the concerned authorities and the date of start of the project.	•
	This Environmental clearance is granted subject to final	Agreed.
	outcome of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Hon'ble	
	High Court, Hon'ble NGT and any other Court of Law,	
	if any, as may be applicable to this project.	



HSE Department
Oil India Limited
Duliajan, Dibrugarh, 786602, Assam
Phone: 0374-2800542

Email: safety@oilindia.in

संदर्भ सं./Ref. No.: S&E/E/43(14)/1148

दिनांक/Date: 02.11.2024

From		ED (HSE & ESG)		
То	:	The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief WildLife Warden Office of the PCCF (Wildlife), Aranya Bhawan, Panjabari, Guwahati, Assam – 781037.		
Subject	:	Submission of Site-Specific Conservation Plan and Wildlife Management Plan for Schedule – I species against the Environment Clearance proposals of Oil India Limited.		
Ref	:	 OIL Letter Ref. No. S&E/E/43(2)/1096, dated 04.08.2020. OIL Letter Ref. No. S&E/E3(9)/405, dated 13.03.2021. 		

Sir,

Oil India Limited (OIL) has submitted Environment Clearance proposals No. IA/ AS/IND2/187643/2007 (Khowang - Shalmari Block) to Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (MoEF&CC) for carrying Onshore Oil & Gas drilling and production activities in the Nominated Petroleum Mining Lease (PMLs) of Assam.

In compliance with the Environment Clearance granted by MoEF&CC, OIL has prepared Site-specific conservation plan and Wildlife management plan for Schedule – I species and the same was submitted to your good office vide letters dated 04.08.2020 and 13.03.2021 for approval. The approved plan is required for fulfilling the Environment Clearance compliance Condition as stipulated in the EC. (Copies enclosed as **Annexure – I**).

View above, we are request you to kindly approve the Site-specific conservation plan and Wildlife Management Plan for Schedule – I species against the above-mentioned EC proposal.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, Oil India Limited

(R K Singh) 11/2024

Executive Director (HSE & ESG) I/C
Nodal Officer (EC, FC & NBWL)
For Resident Chief Executive

Encl: As above.

্যীনটেক্ এনভাইৰনমেন্টল ইঞ্জিনিয়াৰ এণ্ড কন্সালটেন্টছ্ GREEN TECH ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER & CONSULTANTS

House No-11, Champaknagar, Narayan Path, Bhetapara, Guwahati-781028, www.greentecheec.in Telefax -0361 3501950 Mobile: 9435046677, 9954089052, E-mail: green_pranjal@hotmail.com, info@greentecheec.in

Format No.: GEEC/FM/50

TEST REPORT

		1201112101			63
Ref.	No.: GEEC/WS/2024/	11/10	Date of	Reporting:	15/11/2024
Customer Name:		Assam Environmental Systems	Lab. ID No.:		GEEC/WS/2024/11/10
Customer Address:		Assam Environmental Systems Aroonodoy Road, Near KPM Hall Sivasagar - 785640, Assam		Sampling:	30/10/2024
San	pling Location:	Oil Drill Site, DJT Rig # S8	Sample Receipt Date:		06/11/2024
Sample Description:		Treated Water (BM/OIL/Treated Water/24-43)	Test Start Date:		06/11/2024
San	nple Drawn By:	Client	Test Completion Date:		13/11/2024
Sample Condition:		Sealed	Sampling Method:		
SL.	PARAMETERS	METHOD	UNIT	RESULTS	LIMITS
1	% Sodium	IS 3025 Part 45:1993 (RA 2019)	mg/l	30	60
2	Cyanides	APHA 24th EDITION, 2023	mg/l	BDL	0.2
3	Sulphides	APHA 24th EDITION, 2023	mg/l	BDL	2
4	Mercury	IS 3025 Part 48:1994 (RA 2019)	mg/I	BDL	0.01
5	Nickel	APHA 24th EDITION, 2023	mg/l	BDL	3
6	Zinc as Zn	IS 3025 Part 49:1994 (RA 2019)	mg/l	BDL	2 :
· ·	Checked by : Blaken Dr. Belinda Lahon Quality Manager	The state of the s	A CONTRACT OF CONT		Reviewed by: Mr. Pranjal Buragohair Authorised Signatory

^{*} BDL value is < 0.1 mg/l. For mercury BDL value is < 0.01 mg/l.

PAGE 1 of 1

^{*} The results relate only to the item tested.

^{*} The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.

^{*} The test report cannot be used as an evidence in a court of law without prior written approval of the laboratory.



Envirocon Building, I.O.C.L (AOD) New Market P.O.: Digboi, Dist.: Tinsukia, Assam – 786 171 Ph: 03751-264414, 9435008657, 8876028672 E-mail: envirocon@rediffmail.com

ISO 9001:2015 Certified ISO 45001:2018 Certified

Report No.: ENV/ARDS/24-25/S-03/WW-02/01

e :22/02/2025

Order No.: Telecon

Report Issued To: ADITI R & D SERVICES

Nilesh Buisness Complex, A. T. Road, Digboi, Assam

TEST RESULTS

Sample Ref. No. : ARDS/2025/S-03/0902/01 Sample Source : Rig S#3/DJZ, Tingkhong Sample Type : ETP Treated Water (RO)
Collected On : 14-02-2025 Section : 15-02-2025 Collected By : ETP Supervisor, ARDS

Sl. No.	Parameters	Results	Limit [G.S.R. 176(E), 02.04.1996
1	Colour	Colourless	Colourless
2	Odour	Odourless	Odourless
3	pH value	7.21	5.5 - 9.0
4	Temperature, °C	20.5	40 °C
5	TSS, mg/l	<5.0	100
6	BOD, mg/l	<1.0	30
7	COD, mg/l	27	100
8	Chlorides (as Cl), mg/l	<5.0	600
9	Sulfates (as SO ₄), mg/l	<1.0	1000
10	TDS, mg/l	44	2100
11	Sodium, (%)	1.8	60
12	Oil & Grease, mg/l	<4.0	10
13	Phenolic Compounds as C ₆ H ₅ OH, mg/l	< 0.001	1.2
14	Cyanides , mg/l	<0.001	0.2
15	Fluorides (as F), mg/l	<0.01	1.5
16	Sulfide (as S), mg/l	<0.01	2.0
17	Chromium (Cr+6), mg/l	< 0.001	0.1
18	Chromium (Total), mg/l	< 0.001	1.0
19	Copper, mg/l	< 0.001	0.2
20	Lead, mg/l	< 0.001	0.1
21	Mercury, mg/l	<0.001	0.01
22	Nickel, mg/l	<0.001	3.0
23	Zinc, mg/l	<0.01	2.0

Analysis Protocol: IS 3025



Checked By: Mr. Pankaj Baroi, ENVIROCON

NOTE: 1. Results reported are valid at the time of and under the prevailing conditions of measurement.

 $2. \ Results \, refer \, only \, to \, the \, particular \, parameters \, tested.$

3. This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written permission of ENVIROCON, LO.C.I. (AOD) New Market, Digboi - 786171, Assam.

Core Services: Environmental Monitoring & Data Generation, EIA & EMP, Environmental Audit & Allied Environmental Management jobs

Associate Services: Certification by Competent Person (CIF), NDT, Hydraulic Testing, Chartered Engineer Services etc.

ANNEXURE-2



Envirocon Building, I.O.C.L (AOD) New Market P.O.: Digboi, Dist.: Tinsukia, Assam – 786 171 Ph: 03751-264414, 9435008657, 8876028672 E-mail: envirocon@rediffmail.com

ISO 9001:2015 Certified ISO 45001:2018 Certified

Report No.: ENV/ARDS/24-25/S-07/WW-09/02

Order No.: Telecon Date :

Date : 05/10/2024

Report Issued To : AD

ADITI R & D SERVICES

Nilesh Buisness Complex, A. T. Road, Digboi, Assam

TEST RESULTS

Sample Ref. No.: ARDS/2024/S-07/2709/01

Sample Source : Rig S#7/DYF, East

Sample Type: ETP Treated Water (R0)

Collected On : 27-09-2024

Dikhari Pathar Received On : 28-09-2024

Collected By : ETP Supervisor, ARDS

Sl. No.	Parameters	Results	Limit [G.S.R. 176(E), 02.04.1996
1	Colour	Colourless	Colourless
2	Odour	Odourless	Odourless
3	pH value	7.22	5.5 - 9.0
4	Temperature, °C	25.8	40 °C
5	TSS, mg/l	<5.0	100
6	BOD, mg/l	<1.0	30
7	COD, mg/l	23	100
8	Chlorides (as CI), mg/I	<5.0	600
9	Sulfates (as SO ₁), mg/l	<1.0	1000
10	TDS, mg/l	36	2100
11	Sodium, (%)	1.6	60
12	Oil & Grease, mg/l	<4.0	10
13	Phenolic Compounds as C ₆ H ₅ OH, mg/l	<0.001	1.2
14	Cyanides , mg/l	<0,001	0.2
15	Fluorides (as F), mg/l	<0.1	1.5
16	Sulfide (as S), mg/l	<0.01	2.0
17	Chromium (Cr+6), mg/l	<0.001	0.1
18	Chromium (Total), mg/l	<0.001	1.0
19	Copper, mg/l	<0.001	0.2
20	Lead, mg/l	<0.001	0.1
21	Mercury, mg/l	<0.001	0,01
22	Nickel, mg/l	<0.001	3.0
23	Zinc, mg/l	<0.01	2.0

Analysis Protocol: IS 3025



Checked By: Mr. Pankaj Baroi, ENVIROCON

NOTE: 1. Results reported are valid at the time of and under the prevailing conditions of measurement.

2. Results refer only to the particular parameters tested.

3. This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written permission of ENVIROCON, LO.C.L. (AOD) New Market, Digboi - 786171, Assam.

Core Services: Environmental Monitoring & Data Generation, EIA & EMP, Environmental Audit & Allied Environmental Management jobs

Associate Services: Certification by Competent Person (CIF), NDT, Hydraulic Testing, Chartered Engineer Services etc.

1000 (1000) (100	
- Icoepal mount	
2 0 2 millist ger assam	
(FORM – O) (See rule 29F (2) and 22LLY FORM TO BE REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION, MATTER RULE 29B (To be issued in triplicate)* On tree of the control of the	160 N 2021 1 202
(FORM - O) Kareye ra Out 1	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
(See rule 29F (2) and 22LA) Gentle 12	210
REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION, WINDER RULE 29B	10000
(To be issued in triplicate) ** O' Rev	(See rule 29F (2) and 22L)
Configure No. 2-7	REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION UNDER RULE 29B
Centificate No. 2.7	(To be issued in triplicate) ** O' Geo
Certified that Shri/Shrimasi offiployed as Floor More	
In	Contribute No. 25
The state of the s	
examination. He/she* appears to be years of age.	In Sprilled Stranger
	In Smith Marker Form D No. has been examined for an initial / periodical medic examination. He/she* appears to be. 39 4 years of age
The findings of the the examining authority are given in the attached sheet. It is considered that	
Shirtain Xaira Sacaria	
The findings of the the examining authority are given in the attached sheet. It is considered that Shi Shiphati	The findings of the the examining authority are given in the attached sheet. It is considered the
1	The findings of the the examining authority are given in the attached sheet. It is considered the She Sheiyati. Argan 60 760 7000
is medically fit for any employment in mines.	
(b)* is suffering from	(a)* is medically fit for any employment in mines.
(i) any employment in mine; or	(b)* is suffering from
(ii) any employment below ground; or	(i) any employment in mine; or
(iii) any employment or work	
(C)* is suffering from is should get this disability*	(iii) any employment or work.
cured/controlled and should be again examined within a period ofmonths.	(C)* is suffering from is should get this disability
He. She will appear for re-examination with the result of test of	cured/controlled and should be again examined within a period of
	Hc/She will appear for re-examination with the result of test of
and the opinion of	and the opinion ofSpecialist from
	шис ине ориноп от
He She may be permitted/not* permitted to carry on his duties during this period.	
	He/She may be permitted/not* permitted to carry on his duties during this period.
	NEW MEDICAL STORE Dr. K. Booz, misch Medical Dr. K. Booz, misch Medical Edward Me
600	NEW MEUTOAL ONT) AMC
	Dr. MS St. Luck Hosnital
Siz High (2)	En Nose and Throat Spec
S12	Size Red Pict 7855 (AMC), Dibre
W MEDICAL STORE	Metal
by K. Bola, MS (ENT) AML	2.1
Far Nose and Throat Specialist Signature of the examining authority	7
Ear, Nose and Thorn arth	Signature of the examining authority
A MEDIAL STORE WHEDIAL STORE JEPT MG SERVING Luck Hospital Far Mose and Prorest Specialist Read. No. 7655 (AMC), Dibrugarin Mailer: First-922734 Mailer: First-922734	*
Dr. K. Bon	Pulia 1
Polia) Wo Name and designation and Bernetters	Dollar T
NEW MEDICAL STORE	Place: Mame and des WEW MEDICAPSTORE
Date 3 (2 · 2)	Dr. K. Sova, Ms (ent) and
Ear Nose and Threat Specialist	Far Nose and Threat Specialist
Rend, No. 7655 (AMC), Bibrugarh	Regd. No. 7655 (AMC), Dibrugarh
 Delete whatever is not appreciable. Delete whatever is not appreciable handed over to the person concerned Mobiled 189692273. It is not appreciable to the person in the person concerned Mobiled 189692273. 	to the converte the different shall be handed over to the person concerned and the liter 18969 2773 the sont
the copy of the contract of the mine concerned by registered post; and the third copy shall be retained by the	Name and designity sentitive STORE Date:
examining authority.	examining authority,
Place Dut 2, 200 Name and Sgib Medicidal Strokers Date S. 2.2.2 Do. K. Bore, 85 (81) Med. Dr. K. Bore, 85 (81) Med. Prof. M. Dr. M. Standard Strokers Dr. K. Bore, 85 (81) Med. Prof. M. Dr. M. Standard Strokers Dr. K. Bore, 85 (81) Med. Prof. M. Standard Strokers Dr. K. Bore, 85 (81) Med. Prof. M. Standard Strokers Dr. K. Bore, 85 (81) Med. Prof. M. Standard Strokers Dr. K. Bore, 85 (81) Med. Prof. M. Standard Strokers Dr. K. Bore, 85 (81) Med. Prof. M. Standard Strokers Dr. K. Bore, 85 (81) Med. Prof. M. Bore	
7 1995	(FORM - C) DE MEDICAL EXAMINATION (FOR THE 2015) REPORT OF MEDICAL
1 contract of the	Company 20 Mary 1
Oddinate, sam	18 of Chattaligner and
The state of the s	DE Kameye of Manage Asset
(FORM - O) Langue and Digital Car	(FORM -O) General Durit (Amor
(See rule 29F (2) and 22L) VC General 15	(See rule 29F (2) and 221) 1405 No. 15
REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION UNIVERSITE 29B	REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION WINDER RULE 29B
(FORM - O) (See rule 297 (1) and 221.) REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION UNDER PRULE 29B (To be issued in triplicate)** (Note the control of the	
t entificate No	conficate No. 19
6 18 -	
Certified that Sharshpimatis' employed as Floor Norm	Certified that ShrieShrimati* employed as Top Mon
In	In Dollary
examination. He/she* appears to be years of age	in Dilliang mine, Form D No. has been examined for an initial / periodical medical examination. He/she appears to be
the care A. C. the the controller authority are alread to the attached there it is considered that	and the second s
The findings of the the examining authority are given in the attached sheet. It is considered that Sh Shrigheit	The findings of the the examining authority are given in the attached sheet. It is considered that Shi Shrighati'
Shi Shrinisti Willow 49507	the Shryfiati" Land Comment Land
(a)* is medically fit for any employment in mines.	√(a)* is medically fit for any employment in mines.
(b)* is suffering from and si medically unfit for	(b)* is suffering from and si medically unfit for
(i) any employment in mine; or	(i) any employment in mine; or
(ii) any employment below ground; or	(ii) any employment below ground; or
(iii) any employment or work	
	(iii) any employment or work,
(C) is surious man.	(C)* is suffering from is should get this disability*
cured/controlled and should be again examined within a period of	ared/controlled and should be again examined within a period of
He/She will appear for re-examination with the result of test of	te She will appear for re-examination with the result of test of
	use the opinion of Specialist from
	30.7 (Co.) (
to She may be permitted fore * permitted to carry on his desire during this period. Section	to She may be permitted/not* permitted to carry on his duties during this period.
to she may be permitted to permitted to	te site may be permittee/not- permittee to carry on his outles during this period.
PRICAL STORE	
I EW MEUTO MS (ENT) AM	
17. MS,St. Luck Mosecialist	
Ex Nast and Throat Dierugam	Si ng
E81,14967853 896022734	Size of the
SIZ MODILE TO SELECTION OF THE SELECTION	olse Ninie
The state of the s	Dr. K. Born HO TOTAL
9	NEW MEDICAL STORE OF K BOY, NS SHIT) AND EL Dy MSSL Luck Hospital
Signature of the examining authority	Ear, Mose and Threat Specialist Regd. No. 193 (ARC), Dibrugarh Mable: 7850(ARC), Dibrugarh Mable: 7850(2724
	Regd. No. 7655 (AMC), Dibrugarh
	Mobile: 7836922734
Dr. K. Bor	
n I Coul	Dr. K. Dar
Name and designation (E) Consustance Name and designation (E) Consustance No. K. Barra, usegan and Dr. K. Barra, usegan and Ex. Nose St. Luck Mospital Ex. Nose St. Luck Mospital Ex. Nose St. March St. Divingain	Name and designerymetical STORE
Dr. K. Bera, MS (EAST) Dr. K. Bera, MS (EAST) Fx. Dy. MS, St. Luck Hospital Fx. Dy. MS, St. Luck Hospital	
Ex. Dy. M3, 31 Throat Specialist D	Dr. K. Bora, as team and a property of the pro
Ear, Nose and Rand, No. 7655 (AMC). Dibrugarn	Ear, Nose and Throat Specialist

~	1622 1 20 14 IM.S)
	Kamal Shekhanan Arich
(See rule 29)	(2) and 221.)
REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAM	(riplicate)**
Confidence No. MA - ASSO - HCH - 49/20	
Certified that Shri/Shrimati* employed as	
to	to, has been examined for an initial / periodical medical 3.9. years of age.
The findings of the the chamining authority are g	erta (LAMBN KAUTA)
(h)* is suffering fram	
(i) any employment in mine; or	Does mut-and
(ii) any employment below ground; or	Do-en mus
(iii) any employment or work	
(C)* is suffering from	is should get this disability*
cured/controlled and should be again examined within a per He/She will appear for re-examination with the result of test	
and the opinion of	Specialist from
He/She may be permitted/not* permitted to carry on his dut	ies during this period.
Si. Dr the san san	Dr. J. K. Goswami sg Hegith Care, Dulajan Ex. ceneral Manage (Nedical Services) Oll India Limitod
	Signature of the examining authority
	DEJUGOSWAMI GENERAL PRACTITIONER EXEMPLIES, OF
	ABNEABL PRACTITIONLY
Dulin's	27 4M (143), ON
Dat 13 82, 202)	Name and designation in Block letters
Lestete whatever is not applicable. The copy of the certificate shall be handed over to the period to the manager of the mine concerned by registered post; an examining authority.	
	16 10 H 20 H 145)
	1000 1 10 M MS
	16 10 M mury
The state of the s	Chaudial Ber Assam
(FOR	M-O) Carrie Sp Malian MC
REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAM	MINATION UNDITED 29B
Certificate No	
Certified that Shri/Shrimati* employed as	Driller
In Dilling mine Form D	No. has been examined for an initial / periodical medical
examination. He/she' appears to be	
	7
The findings of the the examining authority are She Shriyilati	given in the attached sheet. It is considered that
(a)* is medically fit for any employment in mines	
(b)* is suffering from	
(i) any employment in mine; or	
(ii) any employment below ground; or	
(ii) any employment or work	
	is should get this disability*
cured/controlled and should be again examined within a per	ried ofmonths.
He She will appear for re-examination with the result of tes	

He She may be permitted/not* permitted to carry on his duties during this period.



are of the examining authority

Place seulinja Date 2.2 - 2 2 - 1

* To lete whatever is not applicable.

*** One copy of the certificate shall be handed over to the person concerned and another copy shall be to the manager of the mine concerned by registered post; and the third copy shall be retained by the examining authority.

16 low 20 thury (M.5)
16 low transport of the M.5 thursday of the (FORMI - O)
(See crute 39F (2) and 221)
(See crute 39F (2) and 221)
(To be issued in fripilicate)**

Certificate No. 05 Certified that ShriShrinati* employed as Af SE Sticken.

In Scribberg mine, Foru D No. has been examined for an initial / periodical medical examination, He/she* appears to be 9176 years of age. The findings of the the reaminging authority are given in the attached sheet. It is considered that She Shrydail* (d)* is medically fit for any employment in mines.

He She may be permitted/not* permitted to carry on his duties during this period.



2=

Mobile: 789792714

Dr. K. Dr.

Nane and designation in DINEM MEDICAL STORE
Dr. K. Borg, NS (BIT) ANC
Dr. K. Dr. K. Dr. K. Borg, NS (BIT) ANC
Dr. K. Dr. K. Dr. K. Borg, NS (BIT) ANC
Dr. K. Dr. K. Dr. M. St. Dr. K. Dr. K. Borg, NS (BIT) ANC
Dr. K. Dr. M. St. Dr. M.

(FORM - O)
(See rule 29F (2) and 2211)

REPORT OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION UND Extend of the property of the proper

Certificate No. 3

(a)* is medically fit for any employment in mines.

and si medically unfit for

(ii) any employment below ground; or (iii) any employment or work..... (C)* is suffering from..... cured/controlled and should be again examined within a period ofmonths. He She will appear for re-examination with the result of test of ...

He She may be permitted/not* permitted to carry on his duties during this period.



Dr. K. Bore, MS (ENT) AND
EX. Dy. MS, St. Luck Hos sital
Ear, Nese and Throat Specialist
Read. No. 7555 (AMC). Dibrugarl
Mobile; 7836822734
Place Annual Manual Man

Store Signature of the examining authority

Mobiley 7858022774

Mobiley 7858022774

Manne and design NEWIMEDICALBFORE

Dr. K. Borz, us (ENT) ANC

Ex. Dy. MSS, Luck Hospitals

**Che copy of the certificite shall be handed over to the person concerned and authority copy shall be sent to the immanger of the mine concerned by registered post; and the third copy shall be retained by the contining authority.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify that enclosed the IME report (FORM-O) of the following employess of Jay Bee Energy PVT LTD. (Rig- S#7, E-2000/Loc:- TCA) are physically and mentally fit to join work effectively.

- 1.LOKAJIT DUTTA.
- 2. LALIDHAR GOGOI.
- 3.DINANATH TAMULI.
- 4. ANUP KONWAR.
- 5. APANBA SINGHA.
- 6.MANAB BARUAH.
- 7. SURAJIT SINGHA.
- 8. SATYARANJAN DUTTA.
- 9. RUDRA BORAH.
- 10. PULIN KR. DAS.
- 11. PURNA GOGOI.
- 12. BIMAN PHUKAN.
- 13.RAJIB BORGOHAIN.
- 14. BIRAJ DAS SONOWAL.
- 15. RUPAM NATH.
- 16. SUKLA GOGOI.
- 17. RAJU KR. DUTTA.
- 18. SINMOY GOHAIN.
- 19. SAMARJEET BORA.
- 20. PRODIP GOGOI.
- 21. PRONOB KR. BORAH.
- 22. MANOBJYOTI DAS.
- 23. PULAKESH TAMULI.
- 24. SURAJ SONOWAL.
- 25. ATUL BORAH.
- 26. MAINA BORAH.
- 27. JIVRAJ SONOWAL.
- 28. UTPOL CH. DUTTA.
- 29. BISESWAR SONOWAL.
- 30. PABON BORAH.
- 31. RAJU GOWALA.
- 32. PANKU SONOWAL.
- 33. SATYA RANJAN SAIKIA.

72. DEEPJYOTI BORGOHAIN.

73. GOUTOM GOGOI.

74. SURASH DEORI.

75. RAJNAYAN BORGOHAIN.

76.NIPU BORAH.

77. RINTU TAMULI.

78. PRABAL GOGOI.

79. MADHURJYA GOGOI.

80. GONDHESWAR NIRMOLIA.

81. SOURAV KOLITA.

82. TONGKESWAR BORUAH.

83. RITU KHAKLARY.

84. NAVAJIT GOGOI

Date:- 19.04.2025

Raju kr. Dutta

Medico, Rig:-S#7



CSIR-NORTHEAST INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY JORHAT - 785 006, ASSAM



Name of the Division/Group: Material Sciences Group	Report No.: CSIR NEIST- Jorhat/ QSP/ MR/ TR/MSGP/215/02-2025					
TEST REPORT OF: Oil India Limited		DA	TE		PAG	SE .
Duliajan 786 602	28	02	2025	3	of	4
Dist: Dibrugarh, Assam						

2. RESULT

Serial no.	Details a	Details about drill cutting samples Oil				
	Date of collection	Source	Location	conte	Reference	Method
9	16.11.2024	DJT	Shalmari Area	0.7697	Schedule 2 of hazardous Waste (Management and Handling Rules, 1989	EPA method No. 1662

TEST CONDUCTED BY	CHECKED BY	APPROVED BY
Name: Mr. Ramesh Ch. Bohra Designation : Senior Technical Officer	Dr. Rituparna Duarah Scientist Material Sciences group	Dr. Manash Ranjan Das Approved Authorized Signatory (Chairman, Testing Report Committee

অসমীয়া প্ৰতিদিন 🏿 গুৱাহাটী 📓 শনিবাৰ, ২১ জানুৱাৰী, ২০২৩/৬ মাঘ, ১৯৪৪ শক

অসমীয়া প্রতিদিন

জ্যোতিষ, বাস্তু উচ্চ শিক্ষাৰ নামভর্তি চলি আছে। যোগাযোগ ঃ অধ্যাপক ড° কুমুদ শর্মাশাস্ত্রী, Principal (IIOH) Guwahati. 98640-37159

কামৰ বাবে নিম্নপ্ৰাক্ষৰকাৰীৰ দ্বাবা ই-নিবিদা আহ্বান কৰা হৈছে। সামগ্ৰীৰ সংক্ৰিপ্ত বিৱৰণঃ (1) বঙাপাৰ নৰ্থ, তেজপুৰ, উদ্ভৰ লখিমপুৰ আৰু নাহৰলওনত দুই বছৰৰ বাবে বিষয়াসকলৰ বিশ্ৰামালয়ৰ ৰক্ষাবেক্ষণ আৰু গৃহৰক্ষা।(॥) ৰস্তাপাৰা নৰ্থ, উত্তৰ লখিমপুৰ, নাহৰুলণ্ডন আৰু মুৰ্কংচেলেকতঃ দুই বছৰৰ বাবে সহকাৰীৰ বিশ্ৰামালয়ৰ ৰক্ষাবেক্ষা আৰু গ্রহৰক্ষণ। মিবিদা মূল্য ঃ ৬১,৮২,৮১৭/- ট্রা আমানত ধন ঃ ১.২৩.৭০০/- টকা: নিবিদাৰ বন্ধৰ ভাৰিখ আৰু সময় ৩৬-৩২-২০২৩ৰ ১৫:০০ ঘণ্টাভ আৰু মুকলি কৰা হ'ব ১৫:৩০ ঘণ্টাত। উপৰোক্ত ই নিবিদাৰ সম্পূৰ্ণ তথ্য আৰু নিবিদাৰ নথি পত্ৰ বেবছাইট www.ireps.gov.in উপলব্ধ হ'ব।

> ডিআৰএম(ডব্ৰিউ), ৰঙিয়া উত্তৰ-পূব সীমান্ত ৰে'লৱে

কামৰূপ মহানগৰ জিলা উন্নয়ন সমিতিৰ সভা

গুৱাহাটী, ২০ জানুৱাৰী ঃ কামৰূপ মহানগৰ জিলাৰ অভিৰিক্ত উপায়ক Facilated. Walk in interview with bio-data on 20/01/23 to 25/01/23 at 10am to 5pm. Add: Kutchina Homemaker Pvt. Ltd., Guwahati. Goswami Service, Senapati Complex. Contact No: 98640-51505

নাৰ্ছিং

Home patient care ৰ বাবে A.N.M. নার্ছ/মহিলা সহায়িকা প্রয়োজন। 99542-03312. 10

ভিব্ৰুগড়ৰ পৰা

((भ उताब)

বছৰলৈ ত টাটা কে

ভেকাহ বাত প্রভালনেরে অনুগানর শুভাৰম্ভ কৰে। তদুপৰি সভাত গোপীনাথ কাকতিৰ সোঁৱৰণত ড° নৰেন কলিতালৈ শংকৰী সাহিত্য সাধনা বঁটা প্ৰদান কৰা হয়।

কৰা হয়। খেলসমূহ ত্ৰ বিস্কৃট খেল, চামুচত ম্ন মিটাৰ দৌৰ, কুকুৰা খুকু দৌৰ, কাবাদী, ক্ৰিবে অনুষ্ঠান হিচাপে ভেশ্ম

পাঁচগৰাকী নবীন ঔপন্যাসিকলৈ

গুৱাহাটী, ২০ জানৱাৰী ঃ প্ৰকাশন প্ৰতিষ্ঠান 'শব্দ-শিল্প 'শय-भिन्न वँটा' আৰু 'শय-भिन्न সাধনা वँটा' অলপতে হয়। এইবাৰ পাঁচগৰাকী নবীন ঔপন্যাসিকলৈ এই ব হৈছে। 'শব্দ-শিল্প'ৰ প্ৰকাশক প্ৰত্পাঞ্জলি গোস্বামীয়ে এ। প্ৰকাশ কৰামতে ২০২২ বৰ্ষৰ 'শব্দ-শিল্প বঁটা' আগবঢ়ে হাফিজ আলীলৈ। 'উঁয়ে পোতা বলিশাল' নামৰ উপন্যা বাবে তেওঁলৈ এই বঁটা আগবঢ়োৱা হৈছে। তদুপৰি পাৰ্কিং ঠিকাৰ বাবে ই-নিলাম 'শজ-শিল্প সাধনা বঁটা' লাভ কৰিছে আনু চাৰিগৰাকীৰ ৰঙিয়া সংমণ্ডলৰ অন্তৰ্গত নিম্নলিখিত বেলৱে ষ্টেচনসমূহত পাৰ্কিং ঠিকাৰ বাবে ই-

'বাকৰুদ্ধ' নামৰ উপন্যাসৰ পাণ্ডুলিপিৰ বাবে খুকু মঞ্চনৱাই-পাৰ্কিং। নিলাম আৰম্ভণিৰ তাৰিখ আৰু সময় (সকলো লট) ঃ ০৩-০২-২০২৩ 'হাদয় এখন প্ৰেছক্ৰিপচন' নামৰ উপন্যাসৰ পাখুলিৰ তাৰিখ আৰু সমন্ত্ৰত ৩০২-২০২৩ তাৰিখৰ ১২.০০ ঘণ্টাত। নিৰিখ ইউনিটঃ বাৰ্ষিক গোস্বামী, 'নন্দন কানন' নামৰ উপন্যাসৰ পাণ্ডলিপি ১৯৬ দেৱী আৰু 'মৰমী' নামৰ উপন্যাসৰ পাণ্ডলিপিৰচাৰী

5	S I S	- 20/0-	াএন-এমএক্স-৭৬-২২-১	1
9	। अख	-।र्क	-এমএশ্ব-৫-২২-১	-
Jet	त्री रि	(mes)	ন্ত্র-এমএক ২৮-২২-১	

কৰা হ'ব বলি 'শব্দ-শিল্প'ৰ তৰফৰ পৰা জনোৱা টে^{ট এমএজ-১১-২২-১}

প্রতিদিন বিশেষ সেরা, গুরাহাটী, ২০ জানুবারী ঃ শ্ৰীমন্ত শংকৰদেৱ সংঘৰ গুৱাহাটী মহানগৰী জিলা শাখাৰ ৪৫ সংখ্যক আৰু মধুৰা দাস বুঢ়া আঞ্চলিক এমএল-১৮-২১-২ শাখাৰ ২৪ সংখ্যক বাৰ্ষিক অধিৱেশনখন অলপতে ATHERS APPENDE PROGRESSIONS I KEED OFFICER

Apollo Hospitals Information Centre A.T. Road, Near Tarajan Pool, Tarajan, Jorhat Ph: 8638140228, 9365069951

দৈনিক যাত্ৰী উঠোৱা-নমোৱা কৰিব চি এন জি

ऑयल इंडिया लिमिटेड Oil India Limited

P.O. Duliajan - 786 602, Assam, India; CIN: L11101AS1959GOI001148

The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) has accorded Environmental Clearance for Onshore Oil & Gas development drilling and production against the proposal No. IA/AS/ IND2/187643/2007

The copy of Environmental Clearance, F.No. J-11011/1254/2007-IA II (I) dated 13.01.2023 is available for reference with Pollution Control Board Assam (PCBA) and may also be seen at the website of MoEF&CC at https://parivesh.nic.in/

The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), GOI has accorded Environmental Clearance for the said project under the provisions of EIA Notification, 2006.

Nodal Officer EC/FC/NBWL, Oil India Limited.

ছেকেন্দ্ৰাবাদ আৰু ডিব্ৰুগডৰ মাজত স্পেছিয়েল ৰেল

যাত্ৰীৰ অতিৰিক্ত ভিৰ কম কৰাৰ বাবে নিম্নলিখিত বিস্তৃত বিৱৰণ অনুসৰি ছেকেন্দ্ৰাবাদ আৰু ডিব্ৰুগড়ৰ মাজত সাপ্তাহিক স্পেছিয়েল ৰেলগাড়ী নং. ০৭০৪৬/০৭০৪৭ চলোৱাৰ সিদ্ধান্ত গ্ৰহণ কৰা হৈছে।

ৰেলগাড়ী নং 07046 ভেকে জাবাদৰ পৰ ২, ৯, ১৬ আৰু ২৩ ফেব্ৰুৱাৰী ২০২৩ তাৰিখে = ০ৄ৪টা ট্ৰিপ (বৃহস্পতিবাৰ)

20.50

दबलगाडी नः 07047 ১২, ১৯ আৰু ২৬ ফেব্ৰুৱাৰী ২০২৩ তাৰিখে = ৩৪টা ট্ৰিপ

আগমন প্রস্থান ষ্টেচন আগমন প্রস্থান 11.00 ছেকেন্দ্রাবাদ 04.00 7210 বিজয়ৱাডা 21.00 21.10 17.20 17.30 15.50 15.30 23.45 00.05 বিশাখাপটনম 08.54 ভূৱনেশ্বৰ 08.49 06.50 06.45 00.21 15.30 15.32 বর্ধমান 00.19 নিউ জলপাইগুডি 14.45 15.00 00.05 00.20 নিউ কোচবিহাৰ 12.10 12.15 02.32 02.27 নিউ বঙাইগাঁও 10.25 10.20 04.40 04.45 গোৱালপাৰা 08.56 08.58 05.30 05.32 09.10 গুৱাহাটী 06.10 06.25 08.55 লামডিং জংচন 02.38 02.43 12.00 12.05 ফবকাটিং জংচন 15.42 23.43 23,45 15.40 নিউ তিনিচকীয়া 20.10 20.20 19.45 19.35 ডিকগড় 19.25

অন্যান্য বাণিজ্যিক ষ্টপেজসমূহঃ নম্লগোণ্ডা, মিৰয়ালণ্ডডা, সন্তেনপল্লী, গুন্তুৰ, এলুক, ৰাজ্যমূল্ৰী, সামালকোট জংচন, দুভাড়া, বিজয়ানগৰম জংচন, স্ত্ৰীকাকুলাম ৰোড, পালাচা

বিৱৰণ কলিতালৈ এই বঁটা আগবঢ়োৱা হৈছে। অহা মার্চ মান্স-এমএক্স-৩০-২১-১ নিউ মিছামাৰী ষ্টেচনৰ চাৰিওফালৰ এলেকাৰ স্থানত দুচকীয়া, আয়োজন কৰা এক অনুষ্ঠানত এই বঁটাসমূহ আনুষ্ঠা

তিনিচকীয়া আৰু চাৰিচকীয়া বাহনৰ বাবে পাৰ্কিং লট অভয়াপৰী অসমৰ স্থানত বাই-চাইকেল, দুচকীয়া, তিনিচকীয়া আৰু চাৰিচকীয়া বাহনৰ বাবে পাৰ্কিং লট।

ডেকাৰগাঁও স্থানত দুচকীয়া, তিনিচকীয়া আৰু চাৰিচকীয়া বাহনৰ বাবে পার্কিং লাগে বালিপৰা স্থানত বাই-চাইকেল, দুচকীয়া, তিনিচকীয়া আৰু চাৰিচকীয়া

বাহনৰ বাবে পাৰ্কিং লট। কৈঠালকৃছি ষ্টেচনৰ চাৰিওফালৰ এলেকাৰ স্থানত দুচকীয়া, তিনিচকীয়া আৰু চাৰিচকীয়া বাহনৰ বাবে পাৰ্কিং লট।

পাঠশালা স্থানত দুচকীয়া, তিনিচকীয়া আৰু চাৰিচকীয়া বাহনৰ বাবে পার্কিং লট।

বাইহটা স্থানত দৃচকীয়া, তিনিচকীয়া আৰু চাৰিচকীয়া বাহনৰ বাবে

নিজ চতিয়াত দুই, তিনি আৰু চাৰিচকীয়া বাহন্দ বাবে পাৰ্কিং লট

PACS computerisation

Employees to be given training on handling software STAFF REPORTER

GUWAHATI, Jan 20: The Institute of Cooperative Management (ICM), Guwahati will provide necessary training to the employees on handling software in connection with the computerisation of Primary Agricultural Cooperative Credit Societies (PACS) in the

HK Das, director (incharge) of ICM, Guwahati, said computerisation of PACS would bring transparency, efficiency, enhance trustworthiness and help PACS become the nodal delivery service point at the panchayat level.

"The employees will be taught how to keep records and maintenance of accounts with the help of the software. Computerisation will be done in two phases. In Assam, out of the total 806 Gaon Panchayat Samabai Samitis (GPSS), 586 will be computerised in the first phase," Das said.

"Computerisation of PACS, besides serving the purpose of financial inclusion and strengthening service delivery to farmers, especially small and marginal farmers (SMFs), will also become a nodal service delivery point for various services and provision of inputs like fertilizer, seeds, etc. This will help improve the outreach of the PACS as outlets for banking activities as well as non-banking activities, apart from improving digitalisation in rural areas," he added.

"The project comprises le . desalament of cloud

Bajuct

are to



People exchanging their goodt, a toin the or the

CORRESPONDENT

IAGIROAD, Jan 20: The barter system of trade which had been in prevalence dur- ITED ing medieval times, contin- any ues to have its acceptance in NT OF a token manner among the DF CIL hill and plain Tiwas and other PERIOD communities of the middle Assam. This was witnessed M THE in the historic Jonbeel pathar on the second day today of the three-day Jonbeel Mela. nic.in/ a traditional colourful post harvesting fair being held sion is from yesterday at a place on the banks of Jonbeel, 4 kilometres from Jagiroad in , पटना। Morigaon district.

The indigenous age-old barter system of trade began 53# in the early morning as per tradition and at the direction |श यादव पोस्टof the ceremonial 'king' of the

DIBRUGARH UNIVERSIT DIBRUGARH

A walk-in-Interview will be held on 09/02/2023 at 10.00 A.M. for the post of Assistant Professor on contract basis in the Department of Anthropology, D.U. for details please visit www.dibru.ac.in Sd/- Registrar



GAUHATI UNIVERSITY

Gopinath Bordoloi Nagar :: Guwahati - 14

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATIONS

Sealed quotations are invited from reputed Firms/ Vendors/ Dealers & Suppliers for supply of a few non-recurring items for SITA sponsored project in the Department of Bioengineering & Technology. For details refer to Gauhati University website www.gauhati.ac.in

Sd/- Registrar, **Gauhati University**





P.O. Duliajan - 786 602, Assam, India ; CIN : L11101AS1959GOI001148

The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) has accorded Environmental Clearance for Onshore Oil & Gas development drilling and production against the proposal No. IA/AS/ IND2/187643/2007.

The copy of Environmental Clearance, F.No. J-11011/1254/2007-IAIr(I) dated 13.01.2023 is available for reference with Pollution Control Board Assam (PCBA) and may also be seen at the website of MoEF&CC at https://parivesh.nic.in/.

The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), GOI has accorded Environmental Clearance for the said project under the provisions of EIA Notification, 2006.

Nodal Officer EC/FC/NBWL, Oil India Limited.

TIME EXTENSION NOTICE

NIT No. CGM(D)/APDCL/LAR/JICA Assisted GWSP/2022-23/T-101

This notification is in continuation of the tender advertisement dated sh January 2023 published in this newspaper for "Construction of 33kV line with MVCC from 132/33kV Sishugram GSS to proposed 33/0.4kV, 2x1000 KVA JICA Substation in favour of the Project Director, Project Implementation Unit, JICA Assisted GWSP, North Guwahati, Kamrup under Deposit Work of Amingaon ESD on full Turnkey Mode". The last date for submission of Tenders was 20th January 2023. For ensuring competitive tendering process, it has been decided to extend the last date for submission of tender by another Seven days. Details are as follows:-

Extension of Bid Submission end date

: On 27-01-2023

Technical Bid opening date

; On 28-01-2023

For details please visit www.apdcl.org & https://www.assamtenders.gov.in 5d/- Chief General Manager (D), APDCL, LAR

Please pay your energy bill on time and help us to serve you better!

ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED A. Govt. of Assam Public Limited Company)

PUBLIC NOTICE

It is for kind information of the valued consumers of APDCL that due to proposed 132 kV Bus shutdown (for augmentation of remaining section of the bus from ACSR Panther to ACSR Zebra) at 132 kV Sishugram GSS. AEGCL, North Ghy-31 power will be interrupted in various locations under Amingaon ESD on 22.01.2023 (Sunday) from 6:30 hrs to 12:00 hrs. During the shutdown period there will be no power supply to any outgoing 33kV Feeders emanating from 132kV Sishugram GSS i.e.33kV Hajo, EPIP, Amingaon, Kamalpur, Changsari, North Guwahati, TOPCEM. IIT, Shivsai, Sualkuchi, BSPL & DRDO feeders.

During the period of shutdown areas affected will be: IIT, Kolbari,



Oil India Limited Duliajan, Dibrugarh, 786602, Assam

Phone: 0374-2800542 Email: safety@oilindia.in

संदर्भ सं./Ref. No.: S&E/E/21(B)/1013

दिनांक/Date: 24.09.2024

From	:	ED (HSE & ESG) I/C
То	:	The Member Secretary, Pollution Control Board, Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 781021.
Subject	:	Submission of Environmental Statement (Form-V) under Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986.

Sir,

With reference to the above subject, we are submitting herewith the Environmental Statement (Form-V) for the financial year ending 31st March, 2024 pertaining to the operations of Oil India Limited in the districts of Dibrugarh, Tinsukia, Sivsagar and Charaideo in Assam.

Thanking you.

(Rupam Jyoti Sutrdhar) ED (HSE & ESG) I/C

For Resident Chief Executive

Encl: As above.

Copy: 1. Regional Executive Engineer,

Pollution Control Board Assam. Back Side of ASTC Bus Station, Chowkidinghee, Dibrugarh,

PIN: 786001.

2. Executive Engineer,

Regional Laboratory cum Office, Pollution Control Board Assam,

Melachakar, Sibsagar,

PIN: 785640.

FORM – V (See Rule 14)

ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING THE 31st MARCH, 2024

PART - A

(i) Name and address of the owner/occupier of the industry operation or process.

OIL INDIA LIMITED P.O. DULIAJAN DIST. DIBRUGARH ASSAM -786602.

Note: Environmental Statement (Form – V) is pertaining to the operations of Oil India Limited in the districts of Dibrugarh, Tinsukia, Sivasagar and Charaideo in Assam.

(ii) **Industry category:** Red - Oil and gas extraction (on-shore extraction through drilling wells)

(iii) Production capacity - Units

OIL's production target is fixed as per the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas, Govt. of India, which varies from year to year.

Production details during F.Y. 2023-24:

• **Crude Oil:** 3.2864 MMT.

• Natural Gas: 2885.016 MMSCM

• **LPG:** 31,550 MT.

(iv) Year of establishment:

OIL INDIA LTD. was formed in 1961 as a joint venture with M/S. Burma Oil Company, UK and on 14th Oct. 1981, OIL became a fully owned Govt. of India Enterprise.

(v) Date of last Environmental Statement submitted: 20.09.2023.

<u>PART - B</u> <u>WATER AND RAW MATERIAL CONSUMPTION</u>

(I) Water consumption m^3/d :

S.No	Purpose	Water Consumption (m ³ / day)
1.	Process & Cooling	14495.34
2.	Domestic	15956.26
	TOTAL	30451.60

Name of Products	Process water consumption per unit of product output		
	During F.Y. 2022-23	During F.Y. 2023-24	
(1)	(2)	(3)	
Hydrocarbon (Crude	1 m ³ /MT	0.96 m ³ /MT	
Oil, Natural Gas, LPG)	(Approx.)	(Approx.)	

(II) Raw material consumption

*Name of raw materials	Name of products		of raw material per unit
		During F.Y. 2022-23	During F.Y. 2023-24

No raw materials are used as Oil India Limited is engaged in Exploratory and Development drilling activities & production of Crude Oil and Natural Gas. However, chemicals such as Bentonite are used for preparation of Water based drilling mud.

PART - C
POLLUTION DISCHARGED TO ENVIRONMENT/UNIT OF OUTPUT

(Parameter as specified in the consent issued)

Pollutants	Quantity of Pollutants Discharged (mass/day)	Concentrations of pollutants in discharges (mass/volume)	Percentage of variation from prescribed standards with
(a) Water	NIL.	• Quality of	reasons No variation is
(a) Water	There is no discharge		observed.
		ETP treated	observea.
	of pollutants from	water from	
	drilling locations and	the drilling	
	Production	locations is	treated effluent
	Installations.	analyzed	and Formation
	Wastewater	frequently.	water are within
	generated from	(Test report	the permissible
	drilling locations	is enclosed	limits.
	is treated in	as Annexure	
	Effluent	− I).	
	Treatment Plant	• Quality of	THE PARTY OF
	(ETP) and reused	Formation	
	back in the	water is	
100	drilling operation.	analyzed	
	• The formation	frequently	
	water generated	(Test report	
	after separation	enclosed as	
	from crude oil and	Annexure-	

	treatment is pumped back to the underground formation (depth greater than 1600 m) through formation water disposal wells.	II)	
(b) Air	No major air pollutants are emitted from Oil & Gas exploratory and development drilling and production activities except Stack Gas emissions at drilling locations and Production Installations & Flaring at Oil Collecting Stations.	Ambient Air Quality (AAQ) monitoring is carried out frequently at drilling locations and Production Installations (Test report enclosed as	No variation is observed. All parameters of Stack Gas emissions and Ambient Air are within the permissible limits.

<u>PART - D</u> <u>HAZARDOUS WASTES</u>

(As specified under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016)

Hazardous	Category of Hazardous	Total Quantity generated		
Wastes	Waste as per Schedule - I	During	During	
	of HW Rules, 2016	F.Y. 2022-23	F.Y. 2023-24	
a) From process	S.No. 2.2 Sludge containing Oil	4671.52 MT	3541.99 MT	
	S.No. 5.1 Used or Spent Oil	208 KL	55 KL	
	S.No. 33.1 Empty barrels/containers/liners contaminated with hazardous chemicals/wastes	26616 Nos.	11150 Nos.	
	S.No. 33.2 Contaminated cotton rags or other cleaning materials	6.19 MT	5.58 MT	
b) From pollution control facilities	S.No. 33.5 Chemical sludge from waste water treatment	120.84 KL	98.44 KL	

PART - E SOLID WASTES

Solid Wastes	Total Quantity		
	During	During	
	F.Y. 2022-23	F.Y. 2023-24	
(a) From process			
	27,000 m ³	15,200 m ³	
Drill Cuttings	(Approx.)	(Approx.)	
(b) From pollution control facilities	NIL		
(c)			
(1) Quantity recycled or re-utilized within	N/A		
the unit.			
(2) Sold	N/A		
(3) Disposed	N/A		

PART - F

PLEASE SPECIFY THE CHARACTERIZATION (IN TERMS OF COMPOSITION AND QUANTUM) OF HAZARDOUS AS WELL AS SOLID WASTES AND INDICATE DISPOSAL PRACTICE ADOPTED FOR BOTH THESE CATEGORIES OF WASTES.

(I) Hazardous Wastes:

	Name of the Hazardous Waste	Quantity generated during F.Y. 2023-24	Disposal Practices
a)	Sludge containing Oil	3541.99 MT	Sent to Sludge Processing Plant for oil recovery followed by Bioremediation
b)	Used or Spent Oil	55 KL	Stored in barrels under covered shed and sold to authorized recyclers through auction
c)	Empty barrels/ containers/liners contaminated with hazardous chemicals/ wastes	11150 Nos.	Sold to authorized recyclers through auction
d)	Contaminated cotton rags or other cleaning materials	5.58 MT	Bioremediation
e)	Chemical sludge from waste water treatment	98.44 KL	Disposed in HDPE lined pits

(I) Solid Wastes:

Name of the Solid Waste	Quantity generated during F.Y. 2023-24	Disposal Practices	
a) Drill Cuttings	15,200 m ³ (Approx.)	Disposed in HDPE lined pits	

PART - G

IMPACT OF THE POLLUTION ABATEMENT MEASURES TAKEN ON CONSERVATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ON THE COST OF PRODUCTION

- > Acoustic enclosures have been provided around all gensets to reduce noise levels.
- Recovery of drilling mud from drill cuttings by using a combination of Vertical Cutting Dryer (VCD) and a high-performance centrifuge.
- > Wastewater generated from drilling locations is collected in HDPE lined pits, treated in Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) with Reverse Osmosis unit and the treated effluent is reused back in the drilling operation.
- > Formation water generated from Production Installations is treated in Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) before disposal in the abandoned/ water disposal wells.
- Processing of oily sludge for recovery of Crude oil and further treatment of sludge through Bioremediation.
- Construction of central concrete pit for disposal of waste mud.
- > Treatment of Biomedical waste through incinerator.
- ▶ Plantation of 50,000 saplings was carried out at 8 nos. of abandoned OIL well sites.

PART - H

Additional measures/investment proposal for environmental protection, abatement of pollution, prevention of pollution.

- > MoU with District Administration, Tinsukia for treating the legacy waste of Tinsukia Municipality through the process of Biomining.
- > Proposal for construction of Community Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) at Duliajan.
- ➤ MoU with Digboi Forest division, Assam for carrying out afforestation in 100 Ha of degraded forest area.
- ➤ MoU with IIT Guwahati to study the feasibility of using treated drill cutting as a building material.

PART - I

ANY OTHER PARTICULARS FOR IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF THE ENVIRONMENT.



Pollution Control Board:: Assam Bamunimaidam; Guwahati-21

(Department of Environment & Forests:: Government of Assam)
Phone: 0361-2652774 & 3150318; Fax: 0361-3150319

Website: www.pcbassam.org

No. WB/T-311/21-22/329

Dated Guwahati the, 131LOctober, 2022

FORM - 2 [See Rule 6(2)]

[Grant of Authorization under the Provision of the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016]

1. Number of Authorisation and date of issue : No. WB/T-311/21-22/ dtd. .10.2023

2. Reference of application (No. and date) : 1292415

 M/s OIL INDIA LIMITED, Percy Evans Road, Duliajan, Dibrugarh, Assam-786602 is hereby granted an authorisation based on the signed inspection report for Generation, storage and transportation of Hazardous or Other wastes or both.

DETAILS OF AUTHORISATION

SI. No.	Category of Hazardous Waste as per the Schedules-I, II & III of these rules	Authorised mode of disposal or recycling or utilisation or co-processing, etc.	Quantity (ton/annum)	Mode of Management
1.	Schedule-I, Sl.No. 2.2 Sludge containing oil	Generation, Storage & Transportation	4000 T/Annum	Transportation to authorized actual user/ Disposal agencies/ Captive treatment through Bio-remediation as per prescribed norms after recovery of oil.
2	Schedule-I, Sl.No. 33.2 Contaminated cotton rags or other cleaning materials	Generation, Storage & Transportation	300 T/Annum	Transportation to authorized Disposal agencies for incineration/ Co-Processing in cement plant.
3	Schedule-I, Sl.No. 33.1 Empty barrels/containers/liners contaminated with hazardous chemicals /wastes	Generation, Storage & Transportation	15000 Nos./Annum	Transportation to authorized actual user/Recyclers
4.	Schedule-I, Sl.No. 5.1 Used or spent oil	Generation, Storage & Transportation	500 KI /Annum	Transportation to authorized actual user/Recyclers
5.	Schedule-I, Sl.No. 35.3 Chemical sludge from waste water treatment	Generation, Storage & Transportation	7000 T/Annum	Transportation to authorized actual user/Disposal agencies/ Co-processing in cement plant.

- This authorisation shall be in force in force for the period of five years up to 31.03.2027 unless otherwise revoked or withdrawn within this period.
- 5. The authorisation is subject to the following general and specific conditions:

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS OF AUTHORISATION:

- The authorised person shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, and the
 rules made there under.
- The authorisation or its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer authorised by the State Pollution Control Board.
- The person authorised shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise transport the hazardous and other wastes except what is permitted through this authorization.
- 4. The agencies should ensure that the barrels are decontaminated before collection in the premises of the occupier / generator equipped with adequate effluent treatment plant.
- Any unauthorised change in personnel, equipment or working conditions as mentioned in the application by the person authorised shall constitute a breach of his authorization
- 6. The person authorised shall implement Emergency Response Procedure (ERP) for which this authorisation is being granted considering all site specific possible scenarios such as spillages, leakages, fire etc. and their possible impacts and also carry out mock drill in this regard at regular interval of time







The person authorised shall implement Emergency Response Procedure (ERP) for which this authorisation is being granted considering all site specific possible scenarios such as spillages, leakages, fire etc. and their possible impacts and also carry out mock drill in this regard at regular interval of time

- The person authorised shall comply with the provisions outlined in the Central Pollution Control Board guidelines on "Implementing Liabilities for Environmental Damages due to Handling and Disposal of Hazardous Waste and Penalty"
- It is the duty of the authorised person to take prior permission of the State Pollution Control Board to close down the facility.
- The imported hazardous and other wastes shall be fully insured for transit as well as for any accidental
 occurrence and its clean-up operation.
- 11. The record of consumption and fate of the imported hazardous and other wastes shall be maintained.
- 12. The hazardous and other waste which gets generated during recycling or reuse or recovery or pre-processing or utilisation of imported hazardous or other wastes shall be treated and disposed of as per specific conditions of authorization.
- 13. The importer or exporter shall bear the cost of import or export and mitigation of damages if any.
- 14. An application for the renewal of an authorisation shall be made as laid down under these Rules.
- 15. Any other conditions for compliance as per the Guidelines issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change or Central Pollution Control Board from time to time.
- Annual return shall be filed by June 30th for the period ensuring 31st March of the year.

B. SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

- The unit shall maintain the records of Hazardous & Other Wastes in Form-3 under provision of Rules 6(5), 13(7), 14(6), 16(5) & 20(1)
- The Unit Shall Provide The Transporter With The Relevant Information In Form-9 Regarding The Hazardous Nature Of The Wastes And Measures To Be Taken In Case Of An Emergency
- The unit shall submit Annual Returns in Form-4 to State Pollution Control Board by 30th June of every year for the preceding period April to March.
- The unit shall prepare 6 (six) copies of the manifest in From-10 as per Rules-19(1) for every transit of consignment of hazardous Waste under this authorization.
- Any other conditions for compliance as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, GOI. New-Delhi & Central Pollution Control Board, Delhi shall be complied.
- The unit shall submit an Environmental Statement for the financial year ending on 31st March, in Form–V of the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 before 30th September every year.
- 7. Any occupier handling hazardous or other wastes and operator of the treatment, storage and disposal facility shall ensure that the hazardous and other wastes are packaged in a manner suitable for safe handling, storage and transport as per the guidelines issued by the Central Pollution Control Board from time to time. The labelling shall be done as per Form 8.
- The unit shall submit the report on any accident occurs at their facility immediately to the state Pollution Control Board, in Form-11 of the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016.
- The transport of the hazardous and other waste shall be in accordance with the provisions of Rule 18 of Hazardous & Other waste (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016.
- The unit shall install a display board in the prescribed format in accordance with PCBA notification vide. WB/T-237/ 19-20/95 dated 17.08.2020 and regularly update the same.

(Shantanu Kr. Dutta) Member Secretary

Dated Guwahati the, 13 H. Oct, 2022

Memo No. WB/T-311/21-22/329-A

Copy to:

M/s OIL INDIA LIMITED, Percy Evans Road, Duliajan, Dibrugarh, Assam-786602 for information & compliance of conditions

(Shantanu Kr. Dutta)

Member Secretary

F. No- CGWA-26/7/2021-CGWA

Government of India Ministry of Jal Shakti

Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation Central Ground Water Authority

PUBLIC NOTICE No. 11/2023

New Delhi, Dated 1st August, 2023

(In supersession of the <u>Public Notice no. 06/2023 dated 11.05.2023</u> regarding "Exemption to obtain NOC for ground water well drilling used for scientific study by Government Organisation/Institute")

Sub: Exemption to obtain NOC for ground water well drilling used for scientific study by Government Organisation/Institute – reg.

Whereas the Central Government constituted the Central Ground Water Authority (hereinafter referred to as the Authority) vide notification Number S.O. 38(E), dated 14th January, 1997, followed by notification number S.O. 1124(E) dated 6th November, 2000 and S.O. 1121 (E) dated 13th May, 2010 of the Government of India in the Ministry of Environment & Forests, for the purposes of regulation and control of ground water development and management in the whole of India and to issue necessary regulatory directions.

And whereas, the Ministry of Jal Shakti has issued 'Guidelines to control and regulate ground water extraction in India' vide notification number S.O. 3289(E) dated 24th September, 2020, notified by Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation, Ministry of Jal Shakti.

And whereas an Amendment Notification dated 29.03.2023 has been further issued by Ministry of Jal Shakti, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, section 3, sub-section (ii), vide Notification number S.O. 1509 (E).

This is to bring to the notice that:

- Government organizations/Institutes dealing in ground water well drilling, such as drilling
 of Exploratory well, Piezometer, Observation Well, Pilot well etc. for scientific studies
 and exploration activities, and such PSUs like ONGC, Oil India Ltd. etc. involved in
 research and exploration activities requiring site-specific temporary borewells,
 shall remain exempted from seeking of No Objection Certificate for Ground Water
 extraction for the period of scientific studies, from Central Ground Water Authority.
- However, such Government organizations/Institutes shall be required to submit details of the drilling to the concerned Regional Office of CGWB.
- In case, another agency uses the well for ground water extraction, after the completion of scientific studies and exploration activities, the same shall be required to obtain No Objection Certificate from CGWA as per the due process.

Member Secretary CGWA